

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 129th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 9, 2022 AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member (Hospitalization Leave) SP Member-ABC President (Official Business) SP Member-SK Fed. Pres. (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-042

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS, ONLY (**P**50,000.00) TO 24 BARANGAYS IN THE CITY OF BAGO IN CONNECTION WITH THE 56TH CHARTER ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY, LIKEWISE, AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN IN THE PROJECT PROPOSAL AND MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND THE 24 BARANGAYS IN THE CITY FOR THE SAID GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor, on February 9, 2022, wrote to this Honorable Body, requesting for the passage of a Resolution granting financial assistance amounting to Fifty Thousand Pesos, Only (₱50,000.00) to 24 barangays in the City of Bago in connection with the 56th Charter Anniversary of the City, likewise, authorizing him to sign in the Project Proposal and Memorandum of Agreement in behalf of the City Government of Bago and the 24 Barangays in the City for the said grant;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to grant financial assistance amounting to Fifty Thousand Pesos, Only (₱50,000.00) to 24 barangays in the City of Bago in connection with the 56th Charter Anniversary of the City, likewise, authorizing him to sign in the Project Proposal and Memorandum of Agreement in behalf of the City Government of Bago and the 24 Barangays in the City for the said grant.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod